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VARIANCE APPLICATION FOR
Maple Rock, LLC (the “Applicant™)

The Applicant requests variances from Sections 10.1251.20 and 10.1271.10 of the City of
Portsmouth’s Zoning Ordinance (the “Zoning Ordinance”), as detailed below, to accomplish its
signage proposal for the property located at 800 Islington Street, further identified as City
Assessor Map 154, Lot 1 (the “Property” or “Hannaford”), as depicted in Enclosure 1, which
includes detailed signage plans and renderings.

A, Introduction

The Property is situated in the City’s West End within Character District 4 (“CD4-W”),
the West End Incentive Overlay District and Sign District 3, and consists of 6.54 acres of lot
area. The Property contains a shopping mall with various retail uses including the Hannaford
Supermarket. As depicted in Enclosures 2 and 3, which are the City’s Tax Map depiction of the
Property and an acrial overview of the area respectively, to the south, the Property is bound by a
parcel identified as Assessor Map 154-1-A, which is home to Bank of America. To the west, the
Property is bound by Islington Street. To the north and northeast, the Property is bound by its
parking lot, parcels identified as City Assessor Map 155-13, which is the site of various
commercial retail establishments to include the New Hampshire Liquor and Wine Outlet, Café
Espresso and Cleary Cleaners Laundromat and Dry Cleaning, City Assessor Map 154-2, which is
the site a commercial building as well as Chinburg Properties’ Brewery 145 residential
development, and Brewery Lane. Finally, to the south and southeast, the Property is bound by
several residential properties along Aldrich Road. The Applicant notes that the signs which are
the subject of this Variance Application will not be discernible from these residential properties
along Aldrich Road based on their nature proposed locations.

The Applicant is conducting a remodel of the Hannaford Store on the Property. To
summarize the project, Hannaford is remodeling the interior of the space and the Applicant plans
to add a grocery delivery service, “Hannaford To Go”, to the operation on the Property.
Ordinarily, this use would be accessed via the front fagade of a Hannaford building. However,
due to existing site constraints, Hannaford is proposing to use a location on the back side of the
building to accommodate the Hannaford To Go, as depicted on the Overall Sign Exhibit plan
included as Enclosure 4. To accommodate the Hannaford To Go operation, the Applicant
recently received Amended Site Plan Approval from the City of Portsmouth to 1) add six (6)
reserved parking spaces for grocery pick up and associated improvements including painted
islands, arrows and directional signs, and 2) regrade approximately 6,500 square feet to alleviate
grading concerns with the new parking area. See Enclosure 4, Enclosure 5 (Amended Site
Plan), Enclosure 6 (Amended Site Plan Approval).

The Hannaford To Go operation proposes to use a single non-illuminated wall mounted
sign reading “Hannaford To Go” that is 18.25 sq ft in size, as depicted in the elevations and
renderings included as Enclosure 1 (the “Hannaford To Go Sign™). The Hannaford To Go Sign
will face west towards the Bank of America Parking lot and Islington Street. See Enclosure 4.
The Hannaford To Go operation will entertain limited hours of 10:00 AM to 8:00 PM.



In addition to adding the Hannaford To Go operation and corresponding Hannaford To
Go Sign, the Applicant proposes to update the main Hannaford sign on the building’s front
fagade (the “Primary Hannaford Sign™) to bring the same into accord with Hannaford’s current
brand standards. As explained below, this proposal will add 8.96 sq ft of sign area.

Pursuant to the proposed upgrade to the Primary Hannaford Sign, the Hannaford icon will
change slightly by increasing its size by .5 sq ft. Additionally, the font on the word “Hannaford”
is proposed to change. The Applicant notes that the letters themselves are the exact same three-
foot height as they are today, it is just the spacing between the letters that is increasing the length
of the sign by one foot. The Applicant also proposes to add the sub-copy of “Supermarket” to
the Primary Hannaford Sign for an additional 5.46 sq ft of sign area. Ultimately, the Applicant’s
proposal will yield a total increase in sign area of 8.96 sq ft to the Primary Hannaford Sign.
Renderings and elevations of the existing and proposed Primary Hannaford Sign are included in
Enclosure 1.

As depicted in Enclosure 1, the Applicant’s signage proposal reflects the size and scale
of the building, its location in the West End amidst commercial and mixed-use properties, and its
orientation towards Islington Street and Brewery Lane. Moreover, effort has been taken to
ensure a reasonable proposal which will have no discernable effect on abutters and members of
the public and patrons accessing the Property. However, upon review by the City, it was
determined that the following variances are needed to accommodate the Applicant’s signage
proposal.

1) Variance from §10.1251.20 to permit a wall sign with 86.21 sq ft of sign area
where 40 sq ft is the maximum in Sign District 3 per individual sign, and where
77.25 sq ft exists today: §10.1251.20 of the Zoning Ordinance provides a maximum
sign area for wall signs in Sign District 3 of 40 sq ft. The Applicant proposes to
replace the existing wall sign on the northerly side of the building which is 77.25 sq
ft, with a new sign, as described above, with a sign area of 86.21 sq ft.

2) Variance from §10.1271.10 to permit wall sign on an exterior wall not facing a
street: In reviewing the Applicant’s signage proposal, the City indicated that the
Hannaford To Go Sign is not “approximately parallel to any street or right-of-way”
and there “does not appear to be a public entrance at this location.” As such, the City
concluded that the Hannaford To Go Sign is not permitted at the proposed location.
See Enclosure 4.

Section 10.1271.10 of the Zoning Ordinance states that “A use in a building with
more than one exterior wall facing a street may have signs on each such wall.”
Further, §10.1271.20 of the Zoning Ordinance states that “An establishment with a
public entrance on a side of the building not facing a street may have signs on that
side as well as on the street-facing wall.” As depicted in Enclosure 1 and discussed
in greater detail below, the Applicant proposes the Hannaford To Go Sign on the
westerly wall which faces the Bank of America parking lot and Islington Street.
Further, though the public will not be entering Hannaford through the Hannaford To
Go location, the Hannaford To Go operation will cause the public to drive to and park



at this location, pursuant to the Amended Site Plan, and receive groceries. This
location therefore is, for all intents and purposes, a “public entrance.”

For these reasons, and as discussed below, we request a finding from the Board of
Adjustment that no variance from §10.1271.10 of the Zoning Ordinance is required to
erect the Hannaford To Go Sign as proposed. Regardless, in an abundance of
caution, we request relief as recommended by the City.

Because the Applicant’s signage proposal will advance the express purposes of the City’s
Sign Ordinance, will not be inconsistent with the essential character of the surrounding area, will
not compromise the public health in any way, will provide substantial justice, will not
compromise the property values of surrounding properties, and because there is no rational
connection between the intent of the City’s Sign Ordinance and its application to the Property
under the unique circumstances of this case, as outlined below, we respectfully request that these
variances be granted.

B. Statutory Variance Criteria

Pursuant to Article 2, Section 10.233 of the Zoning Ordinance, and RSA 674:33, to
obtain a variance in New Hampshire, an applicant must show that: (1) the variance will not be
contrary to the public interest; (2) the spirit of the ordinance is observed; (3) substantial justice is
done; (4) the values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and (5) literal enforcement of
the provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship, where said term means
that, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the
area: no fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property; and the
Proposed use is a reasonable one; or if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property
that distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in
strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a
reasonable use of it. See RSA 674:33, 1 (b).

We will address each individual variance request separately, below.

C. Primarv Hannaford Sign Variance

The Applicant requests a variance from §10.1251.20 to permit a wall sign with 86.21 sq
ft of sign area where 40 sq ft is the maximum in Sign District 3 per individual sign, and where
77.25 sq ft exists today. This request meets the statutory variance criteria as follows.

1. The variance will not be contrary to the public interest.

The New Hampshire Supreme Court has indicated that the requirement that a variance
not be “contrary to the public interest” is coextensive and related to the requirement that a
variance be consistent with the spirit of the ordinance. See Chester Rod & Gun Club v. Town of
Chester, 152 N.H. 577, 580 (2005); Malachy Glen Associates. Inc. v. Town of Chichester, 155
N.H. 102, 105-06 (2007); and Farrar v. City of Keene, 158 N.H. 684, 691 (2009). A variance is




contrary to the public interest only if it “unduly, and in a marked degree conflicts with the
ordinance such that it violates the ordinance’s basic zoning objectives.” Chester Rod & Gun
Club, 152 N.H. at 581; Farrar, 158 N.H. at 691. See also Harborside Associates, L.P. v. Parade
Residence Hotel, LLC, 162 N.H. 508, 514 (2011) (“[m]ere conflict with the terms of the
ordinance is insufficient.”) Moreover, these cases instruct boards of adjustment to make the
determination as to whether a variance application “unduly” conflicts with the zoning objectives
of the ordinance “to a marked degree” by analyzing whether granting the variance would “alter
the essential character of the neighborhood” or “threaten the public health, safety or welfare” and
to make that determination by examining, where possible, the language of the Zoning Ordinance.

The purpose of the City’s Sign Ordinance is to “maintain and enhance the character of
the City’s commercial districts and residential neighborhoods and to protect the public from
hazardous and distracting displays.” Zoning Ordinance, §10.1211. This express purpose of the
Sign Ordinance is substantially similar to the standard of review borne out through applicable
case law, outlined above, that the Board of Adjustment must use in determining whether the
requested variance will be contrary to the public interest and whether the spirit of the Ordinance
is observed, mainly whether the proposed signage will alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or threaten the public health, safety or welfare. The proposed Primary Hannaford
Sign will do neither.

First, the Primary Hannaford Sign will fulfill the express intentions and stated purposes
of the Sign Ordinance to maintain and enhance character of the area and protect the public from
hazardous and distracting displays. With 261 ft of building frontage (see Enclosure 1), even
considering the Hannaford To Go Sign, the Hannaford establishment will utilize substantially
less than its permitted aggregate sign area. Specifically, under the Zoning Ordinance, the
Hannaford establishment is permitted 522 sq ft of aggregate sign area where the Applicant’s
signage proposal only constitutes 104.46 sq ft (86.21 sq ft for the Primary Hannaford Sign plus
18.25 sq ft for the proposed Hannaford To Go Sign). As a result, and as amended by this
variance request, Hannaford’s aggregate sign area will still only be 20% of the 522 sq ft of sign
area permitted by the Zoning Ordinance. See Zoning Ordinance, §10.1251.10. More
persuasively, the Applicant’s proposal for the Primary Hannaford Sign is to add a mere 8.96 sq ft
of sign area, a change that will be virtually indiscernible from the existing conditions.

The public interest is also served by virtue of the unique orientation of the building on the
site. Though some patrons access the site via Brewery Lane, most come from the Property
entrance off of Islington Street, or cut across the Bank of America parking lot. The orientation
of the building, however, faces Brewery Lane and patrons have to navigate a large parking lot
and other commercial/retail establishments before engaging Hannaford. In other words, due to
these conditions and the large scale of the building, a large sign orienting the public is beneficial.

Because the signage for the Hannaford use will remain a small fraction of the permitted
signage authorized by the Zoning Ordinance, because the Primary Hannaford Sign is only adding
8.96 sq ft of sign area, and because the nature of the sign will remain consistent with what exists
today, the Applicant’s proposal will continue to maintain the character of the area and comply
with the express purposes of the Sign Ordinance. In other words, the proposal will not, “unduly,
and in a marked degree” conflict with the ordinance such that the proposal violates the



ordinance’s basic zoning objectives, because the new Primary Hannaford Sign will be consistent
with those express purposes.

Further, the proposed new Primary Hannaford Sign will not alter the essential character
of the neighborhood or threaten the public health or safety. As described above, the new sign
will be substantially similar to the existing sign, consistent with the neighborhood and
surrounding commercial uses, and the Hannaford establishment will continue to utilize far less
aggregate sign area than what it is permitted under the Zoning Ordinance. As a result, and
because the nature of the sign will not be changed, the new Primary Hannaford Sign will neither
alter the essential character of the neighborhood or threaten the public health or safety.

As the Primary Hannaford Sign will uphold the City’s Sign Ordinance by maintaining the
character of the arca and not creating a hazardous or distracting display, and as the proposal will
not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or threaten the public health or safety, the
Applicant respectfully submits that it would be reasonable and appropriate for the Board of
Adjustment to conclude that granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest.

2. The spirit of the Ordinance is observed.

As referenced in Section (C)1, above, the requested variance observes the spirit of the
Sign Ordinance and New Hampshire jurisprudence regarding the “public interest” prong of the
variance criteria because the Applicant’s signage proposal will not compromise the character of
the City’s commercial or residential neighborhoods and will not alter the essential character of
the neighborhood or threaten the public health, safety, or welfare. As the New Hampshire
Supreme Court has indicated in both Chester Rod & Gun Club and in Malachy Glen, the
requirement that the variance not be “contrary to the public interest” is coextensive and is related
to the requirement that the variance be consistent with the spirit of the ordinance. See Chester
Rod & Gun Club, 152 N.H. at 580. A variance is contrary to the spirit of the ordinance only if it
“unduly, and in a marked degree conflicts with the ordinance such that it violates the ordinance’s
basic zoning objectives.” Chester Rod & Gun Club, 152 N.H. at 581; Farrar, 158 N.H. at 691.
As discussed above, the requested variance is consistent with the spirit of the Sign Ordinance
because of the reasons stated in Section (C)1. As a result, for the reasons stated above, the
Applicant respectfully asserts that it would be reasonable and appropriate for the Board of
Adjustment to conclude that the requested variances will observe the spirit of the Zoning
Ordinance.

3. Substantial justice is done.

As noted in Malachy Glen, supra, “‘perhaps the only guiding rule [on this factor] is that
any loss to the individual that is not outweighed by a gain to the general public is an injustice.””
Malachy Glen, supra, citing 15 P. Loughlin, New Hampshire Practice, Land Use Planning and
Zoning § 24.11, at 308 (2000) (quoting New Hampshire Office of State Planning, The Board of
Adjustment in New Hampshire, A Handbook for Local Officials (1997)). In short, there must be
some gain to the general public from denying the variance that outweighs the loss to the
Applicant from its denial.




In this case, the public does not stand to gain anything from denying the variance
requested. Despite the scale of the building, the Applicant’s signage proposal is very modest and
the increase in sign area being proposed (8.96 sq ft) is de minimus and well within the aggregate
sigh area requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. See Enclosure 1. The changes to the Primary
Hannaford Sign will be virtually indiscernible and the overall size of the same will help orient
patrons and the public to the Hannaford.

On the other hand, the Applicant is pursuing signage that will complement and beautify
the building and the area, be consistent with its remodeling efforts, and consistent with its new
branding. The signage will not be contrary to the essential character of the City’s West End or
the neighborhood in question.

As there is no gain to the general public from denying the variance that outweighs the
loss to the Applicant from its denial, granting the requested variance will accomplish substantial
justice.

4. The proposal will not diminish surrounding property values.

Given the nature of the neighborhood, the surrounding commercial uses, and the size and
scale of the building on the Property, none of the surrounding properties will suffer any
diminution in value as a result of granting this variance. Certainly, the Applicant is aware of no
evidence to the contrary. Accordingly, the Applicant respectfully requests that the Board of
Adjustment find that the requested variance will not diminish surrounding property values.

5. Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

As set forth in the provisions of RSA 674:33, I, there are two options by which the Board
of Adjustment can find that an unnecessary hardship exists:

(A)  For purposes of this subparagraph, “unnecessary hardship” means that, owing to
special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area:

(1) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of
the ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property; and

(i)  The Proposed use is a reasonable one.

or,

(B)  Ifthe criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship
will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict
conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use
of it.

The “special conditions™ of the Property for purposes of this variance criterion include
the size and scale of the Property, which is significantly larger than the majority of properties in



its area, the size of the building vis-a-vis the size of the Property, and the orientation of the
building which essentially faces north and Brewery Lane when considering that the public
accesses the site from the west and Islington Street.

In Harborside Assocs. v. Parade Residence Hotel, the New Hampshire Supreme Court
upheld the Portsmouth Board of Adjustment’s finding that the physical improvements on a
property, in that case the size of a building when compared to other buildings in the area within
the context of sign variance request, could be considered “special circumstances.” Affirming the
analysis of the Board of Adjustment, the Supreme Court stated:

The [Respondent] is not attempting to meet the ‘special conditions’ test by
showing that its signs would be unique in their settings, but that its property — the
hotel and conference center — has unique characteristics that make the signs
themselves a reasonable use of the property.

Harborside, 162 N.H. at 518 (emphasis added). Cf Farrar, 158, N.H. 689 (where variance sought
to convert large, historical single use residence to mixed use of two residence and office space,
size of residence was relevant to determining whether property was unique in its environment).

Here, the Property’s physical characteristics and improvements make the proposed
signage reasonable under the circumstances where the building occupies a significant portion of
the Property, where the Property is large and consists of parking lot which the public must
traverse to get to the “front facade” of the Hannaford building, and where the orientation of the
Hannaford faces north despite the majority of its patrons accessing the Property from the west.

Due to these special conditions of the Property, there is no fair and substantial
relationship between the public purposes of the underlying ordinances and their specific
application to the Property. On the contrary, despite its lack of conformity, the Applicant’s
proposed Primary Hannaford Sign is consistent with the public purposes of the relevant Zoning
Ordinances, as described above, because it will maintain the character of the neighborhood and
protect the public from hazardous and distracting displays and the changes to the sign will be
virtually indiscernible from current conditions. Beyond all of this, the Hannaford establishment
will remain well below the permitted aggregate sign area.

Put another way, strictly enforcing the underlying Zoning Ordinance and denying the
variance request to add 8.96 sq ft to the Primary Hannaford Sign will not advance the public
purposes of the Sign Ordinance but granting the requested variance will.

The Applicant respectfully reminds the Board of Adjustment that the mere fact that the
Applicant is seeking a variance from the express provisions of the Zoning Ordinance is not a
valid reason for denying the variance. See Malachy Glen Associates. Inc. v. Town of Chichester,
155 N.H. 102, 107 (2007); see also Harborside Associates, 162 N.H. at 2011 (“mere conflict
with the terms of the ordinance is insufficient™).

Finally, because the proposed Primary Hannaford Sign will be conservatively and
tastefully sited on the building in a manner substantially similar to the sign’s existing conditions,



and to signs in the commercial area surrounding the Property, it is reasonable under the
circumstances. See Vigeant v. Town of Hudson, 151 N.H. 747, 752 - 53 (2005); and Malachy
Glen, 155 N.H. at 107; see also Harborside at 518-519 (applicant did not need to show signs
were “necessary” rather only had to show signs were a “reasonable use™).

Accordingly, the Applicant respectfully asserts that its application complies with the
standard for Option A of the unnecessary hardship criterion and the Board of Adjustment should
so find.

D. Hannaford To Go Sign Variance

A legitimate threshold determination for any Board of Adjustment in New Hampshire is
whether variance relief is needed in the first place. In this case, the Applicant is proposing to
erect the Hannaford To Go Sign at the location depicted in Enclosure 1 to support the Hannaford
To Go use. As erected, the Hannaford To Go Sign will face Islington Street and the Bank of
America parking lot, through which people access the Property. Though there will be onsite
directional signage orienting people to the location of the Hannaford To Go location (see
Enclosure 6), without the Hannaford To Go Sign as proposed, it will be difficult for the public
to discern where it and the new parking spaces, are located.

Under the City’s Zoning Ordinances, where a use in a building has more than one
exterior wall facing a street, that use may have signs on each wall. Zoning Ordinance,
§10.1271.10. In this case, despite the City’s interpretation that the Hannaford To Go Sign is not
approximately parallel to any street or right-of-way, as discussed above, it actually does face
Islington Street and the direction from which patrons will primarily be coming. Accordingly,
under a plain-language interpretation of the Zoning Ordinance, no variance relief from
§10.1271.20 is needed.

Additionally, pursuant to §10.1217.20 of the Zoning Ordinance, when an establishment
has a “public entrance” on a side of a building that is not facing a street, that establishment may
have signs on that side as well as on the street-facing side. In this case, the Applicant has
obtained Amended Site Plan Review Approval to construct additional parking spaces to
accommodate the Hannaford To Go use at the location depicted in the enclosed materials. See
Enclosures 4, 6. Patrons will be specifically traveling to this location of the Property to receive
groceries. As a result, while the public will not be going into Hannaford via the Hannaford To
Go location, this location constitutes, for all intents and purposes, a “public entrance” because
patrons will be engaging the Hannaford business from this location, and, much like patrons
seeking to go inside a commercial use or business, these patrons need to know where the use is
located. As a result, the directional signage approved pursuant to the Amended Site Plan is
insufficient.

For these reasons, the Applicant respectfully asserts that no variance relief is needed to
erect the Hannaford To Go sign because: 1) the Hannaford To Go Sign is approximately parallel
to Islington Street and the direction from which patrons will be engaging the use; and 2) in the
alternative, the Hannaford To Go includes, for all intents and purposes, a “public entrance”
because patrons need to appreciate how to locate and engage the Hannaford To Go use. The



Applicant requests that the Board of Adjustment take of this matter as a threshold consideration
first.

If the Board of Adjustment finds that variance relief is nonetheless required, we provide
the below analysis.

1. The variance will not be contrary to the public interest.

The Applicant herein incorporates the legal standard for reviewing this statutory variance
criteria depicted in Section (C)(1), above.

The purpose of the City’s Sign Ordinance is to “maintain and enhance the character of
the City’s commercial districts and residential neighborhoods and to protect the public from
hazardous and distracting displays.” Zoning Ordinance, §10.1211. This express purpose of the
Sign Ordinance is substantially similar to the standard of review borne out through applicable
case law, outlined above, that the Board of Adjustment must use in determining whether the
requested variance will be contrary to the public interest and whether the spirit of the Ordinance
is observed, mainly whether the proposed signage will alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or threaten the public health, safety or welfare. The Hannaford To Go Sign will
do neither.

First, the Hannaford To Go Sign will fulfill the express intentions and stated purposes of
the Sign Ordinance to maintain and enhance character of the area and protect the public from
hazardous and distracting displays. Specifically, as outlined above, even with the proposed
Hannaford To Go Sign, the Hannaford establishment will have substantially less than the
permitted aggregate sign area. Beyond this, the Hannaford To Go Sign will be unlit, will be
indiscernible from residential properties, and will advance the purpose of the recently approved
Amended Site Plan. Put another way, the proposed new sign will have an indiscernible impact.
The signage will also orient people to the use in a thoughtful and logical way.

Because the signage for the Hannaford use will remain a small fraction of the permitted
aggregate sign area authorized by the Zoning Ordinance, and because of the proposed location
and modest size of the Hannaford To Go Sign, the Applicant’s proposal will continue to maintain
the character of the area, will advance public safety, and comply with the express purposes of the
Sign Ordinance. In other words, the proposal will not, “unduly, and in a marked degree” conflict
with the ordinance such that the proposal violates the ordinance’s basic zoning objectives,
because the new Hannaford To Go Sign will be consistent with those express purposes.

Further, the proposed new Hannaford To Go Sign will not alter the essential character of
the neighborhood or threaten the public health or safety. As described above, the Property is
surrounded primarily by commercial uses and the new sign will be in an innocuous location, will
be unlit, will advance the Amended Site Plan, and will be utilized pursuant to the Hannaford To
Go Operation’s limited hours of operation. There is no evidence that new sign will cause any
public hazard our threat to public safety. Common sense dictates the opposite. As a result, the
Hannaford To Go Sign will neither alter the essential character of the neighborhood nor threaten
the public health or safety.



Finally, the public interest is particularly advanced in this case because the requested
variance will facilitate and compliment the Hannaford To Go use, which use is critically
important in the age of COVID-19.

As the Hannaford To Go Sign will uphold the City’s Sign Ordinance by maintaining the
character of the area and not creating a hazardous or distracting display, and as the proposal will
not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or threaten the public health or safety, the
Applicant respectfully submits that it would be reasonable and appropriate for the Board of
Adjustment to conclude that granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest.

2, The spirit of the Ordinance is observed.

The Applicant herein incorporates the legal standard for reviewing this statutory variance
criteria depicted in Section (C)(1) and (2), above.

As discussed above, the requested variance is consistent with the spirit of the Sign
Ordinance because of the reasons stated in Section (D)1. As a result, for the reasons stated
above, the Applicant respectfully asserts that it would be reasonable and appropriate for the
Board of Adjustment to conclude that the requested variance will observe the spirit of the Zoning
Ordinance.

3. Substantial justice is done.

The Applicant herein incorporates the legal standard for reviewing this statutory variance
criteria depicted in Section (C)(3), above.

In this case, the public does not stand to gain anything from denying the variance
requested. The proposed new Hannaford To Go Sign will compliment the directional signage for
the Hannaford To Go use that was approved pursuant to the Amended Site Plan Approval and
will help orient patrons and the public to the Hannaford To Go location. Without the sign, the
public will be at a disadvantage and will not be able to access the site and engage the use as
readily. Further, the sign will be unlit and be indiscernible from residential properties.

On the other hand, the Applicant is pursuing signage that will complement and beautify
the building and the area, meaningfully engage the public and patrons to its new, Hannaford To
Go use, and be consistent with its remodeling efforts. The signage will not be contrary to the
essential character of the City’s West End or the neighborhood in question.

As there is no gain to the general public from denying the variance that outweighs the
loss to the Applicant from its denial, granting the requested variance will accomplish substantial
Justice.

4. The proposal will not diminish surrounding property values.

Given the nature of the neighborhood, the surrounding commercial uses, the size and
scale of the building on the Property, and the proposed location of the Hannaford To Go Sign,
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none of the surrounding properties will suffer any diminution in value as a result of granting
these variances. Certainly, the Applicant is aware of no evidence to the contrary. Accordingly,
the Applicant respectfully requests that the Board of Adjustment find that the requested variance
will not diminish surrounding property values.

5. Literal enforcement of the provisidns of the ordinance would result in an
unnecessary hardship.

The Applicant herein incorporates the legal standard for reviewing this statutory variance
criteria depicted in Section (C)(5), above.

The “special conditions” of the Property for purposes of this variance criterion include
the size and scale of the Property, which is significantly larger than the majority of properties in
its area, the size of the building vis-a-vis the size of the Property, the orientation of the building
and the location of the proposed and approved Hannaford To Go use.

In Harborside Assocs. v. Parade Residence Hotel, the New Hampshire Supreme Court
upheld the Portsmouth Board of Adjustment’s finding that the physical improvements on a
property, in that case the size of a building when compared to other buildings in the area within
the context of sign variance request, could be considered “special circumstances.” Affirming the
analysis of the Board of Adjustment, the Supreme Court stated:

The [Respondent] is not attempting to meet the ‘special conditions’ test by
showing that its signs would be unique in their settings, but that its property — the
hotel and conference center — has unique characteristics that make the signs
themselves a reasonable use of the property.

Harborside, 162 N.H. at 518 (emphasis added). Cf Farrar, 158, N.H. 689 (where variance sought
to convert large, historical single use residence to mixed use of two residence and office space,
size of residence was relevant to determining whether property was unique in its environment).

Here, the Property’s physical characteristics and improvements make the proposed
signage reasonable under the circumstances where the building occupies a significant portion of
the Property, where the Property is large and consists of parking lot which the public must
traverse to get to the new use, and where the location of the proposed use and its orientation on
the building are innocuous. Further the building’s location surrounded by commercial uses
makes the proposal infinitely reasonable.

Due to these special conditions of the Property, there is no fair and substantial
relationship between the public purposes of the underlying ordinances and their specific
application to the Property. On the contrary, despite its lack of conformity, the Hannaford To Go
Sign is consistent with the public purposes of the relevant Zoning Ordinance, as described above,
because the Hannaford To Go Sign will maintain the character of the area, will compliment the
approved directional signage for the Hannaford To Go use, will orient the public as to how to
access that use, and will not, as an unlit wall mounted sign, create a hazardous or distracting
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display. The Hannaford To Go use needs to be discernible to the public and to patrons accessing
the site from the west, particularly in light of its relatively innocuous location on the building.

In this case and under the unique circumstances presented, strictly enforcing the
underlying Zoning Ordinance will not advance the public purposes of the Sign Ordinance but
granting the requested variance will.

The Applicant respectfully reminds the Board of Adjustment that the mere fact that the
Applicant is seeking a variance from the express provisions of the Zoning Ordinance is not a
valid reason for denying the variance. See Malachy Glen Associates. Inc. v. Town of Chichester,
155 N.H. 102, 107 (2007); see also Harborside Associates, 162 N.H. at 2011 (“mere conflict
with the terms of the ordinance is insufficient”).

Finally, because the Hannaford To Go Sign will be conservatively and tastefully sited on
the building, will compliment the Hannaford To Go use, and because it is in accord with the
spirit and intent of the Ordinance, it is reasonable under the circumstances. See Vigeant v. Town
of Hudson, 151 N.H. 747, 752 - 53 (2005); and Malachy Glen, 155 N.H. at 107; see also
Harborside at 518-519 (applicant did not need to show signs were “necessary” rather only had to
show signs were a “reasonable use”™).

Accordingly, the Applicant respectfully asserts that its application complies with the
standard for Option A of the unnecessary hardship criterion and the Board of Adjustment should
so find.

E. Conclusion

The Applicant respectfully submits that both the variances as requested have been met
such that its Variance Application should be granted.

12
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3/30/2021

CITY OF PORTSMOUT

Planning Department
1 Junkins Avenue

Portsmouth, New
Hampshire 03801

(603) 610-7216

PLANNING BOARD

March 17, 2021

Griffin Family Corp

C/O CP Management Inc
11 Court St STE 100
Exeter, NH 03833

RE: Amended Site Plan approval for property located at 800 Islington Street
Dear Owners:

| have reviewed your application for amended site plan approval for the following:

1) Addition of 6 reserved parking spaces for grocery pick-up with associated improvements
including painted islands, arrows and directional signage.

2) Regrading approximately 6,500 square feet to alleviate grading concerns within the new
parking area.

As a result of my review, | hereby grant the request.

The above amendments are shown and described in the following documents received by
the Planning Department on February 12, 2021 and March 15, 2021:

1) Site Plan Set titled "Hannaford Supermarket & Pharmacy Store #8149", prepared by
Tighe & Bond, dated January 2021 and last revised February 15, 2021.
2) Letter from Patrick Crimmins, PE & Neil Hansen, PE, dated March 15, 2021.

This amends the site plan originally approved by the Planning Board on September 21,
1977.

This approval shall expire unless a building permit for the project is issued within a period of
one (1) year from the date of this letter.

Very truly yours,

Juliet T. H. Walker, AICP, Planning Director
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3/30/2021

cc: Robert Marsilia, Chief Building Inspector
Rosann Maurice-Lentz, City Assessor
Peter H. Rice, Director of Public Works
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LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION
I, J.M. Lord, Manager of Maple Rock, LLC, do hereby
authorize Donahue, Tucker and Ciandella, PLLC, to execute any
land use applications regarding the Hannaford Store at 800
Islington Street to the City of Portsmouth and to take any
action necessary for the application and permitting process,
including but not limited to, attendance and presentation at

public hearings, of the said property.

Dated: 3/26/2021

MAPLE ROCK, LLC

B Wil L o1l

J& . Lord, Managér

S:\MA-MC\MAPLE ROCK LLC\LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION.DOCX



